#### 502596278 12/10/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2642548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN BLOEMBERGEN	01/11/2012
IAN J. MCLENNAN	01/11/2012
DO IK LEE	06/18/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ECOSYNTHETIX LTD.	
Street Address:	3900 COLLINS ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1018	
City:	LANSING	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48910	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13877410	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(416)361-2540 Fax Number: Phone: 4163676697 Email: npizzurro@blg.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SCOTT PUNDSACK Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT 92217W-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT PUNDSACK
Signature:	/Scott Pundsack/
	PATENT

**REEL: 031747 FRAME: 0873** 502596278

Date:	12/10/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031747 FRAME: 0874

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

We:

BLOEMBERGEN, Steven, 3987 West Sunwind Drive, Okemos, Michigan, 48864, USA

MCLENNAN, Ian, J., 610 West Ottawa Street, Lansing , Michigan, 48933, USA

LEE, Do, Ik, 5109 Nakoma Drive, Midland, Michigan, 48640, USA

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that effective at least as early as **October 8, 2010** we did sell and assign to:

ECOSYNTHETIX LTD. 3900 Collins Road, Suite 1018 Lansing, Michigan, 48910 USA

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention disclosed in PCT Patent Application No. CA2011/001125 filed October 7, 2011, relating to and entitled:

# USE OF BIOBASED SUGAR MONOMERS IN VINYL COPOLYMERS AS LATEX BINDERS AND COMPOSITIONS BASED THEREON

and claiming priority from:

US Patent Application No. 61/391,367, filed October 8, 2010, relating to and entitled:

## USE OF BIOBASED SUGAR MONOMERS IN VINYL COPOLYMERS AS LATEX BINDERS AND COMPOSITIONS BASED THEREON

and to any application for patent arising therefrom, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived from or claiming priority to the above application.

We authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Assignment from BLOEMBERGEN, Steven et al. to EcoSynthetix Inc. PAT 92217W-90 Page 1 of 3

SIGNED at BOURLISCOTTO, OCTUBELLO	
SIGNED at City or Town	Country
this 1) day of Arouses 2010	Country
this 11 day of Arousey 2012	
BLOEMBERGEN, Steven	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
1, Leussa Foure whose full post office address	is
(name of witness) whose full post office address	
#1-224 CAPER Iliabora Ro Buensatos	
DISTARIO LAPOZA	
was personally present and did see BLOEMBERGEN, Steven execute the	
within assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.	
A A	
1 type	
Signature of Witness	
CIONED I R	
SIGNED at Succession, Outpart City or Town  this \( \) day of darrowsey, 2012	AGACIA
City or Town	Country
day of some 2012 in 1	
MCLENŇÀŇ, Ian, J.	
	ı
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	]
Whose full post office address is	
(name of witness)	
•	
#1 - 2224 (Dans Ol Da B	
entholis 1 at 22 a	
OPTANIO LEP OZA	
vas personally present and did see MCLENNAN, lan, J. execute the within ssignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person	
Ooてかい。 しっぱ のこう	
vas personally present and did see MCLENNAN, lan, J. execute the within ssignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person	

Assignment from BLOEMBERGEN, Steven et al. to EcoSynthetix Ltd. PAT 92217W-90 Page 2 of 3

SIGNED at	5109 Nako	ma Dr. Midle City or Town	md, Mioliga	m U.S.A.
		City or Town		Country
this 18	day of	<u>June</u> , 2013 .		
			<u> </u>	<u>ee_</u>
		LEE, Do, Ik	•	
				······································
		ENT BY WITNESS		
1. II/h	ae <u>C. Lee</u> (name of witness)	whose full	post office address	is
5/09 /	Vakoma Dry	Midland, MI	48640	
	d such assignor is pe	LEE, Do, Ik execute ersonally known to me		
		<u>&gt;ela</u> Signa	e C. L.c. iture of Witness	
CIONED				
SIGNED at	**************************************	City or Town		Country
this	day of	, 2013 .		www.tti.y
***************************************				
		EcoSynthet	ix Ltd.	
		By:		
		Title:		
**************************************	STATEMEN	NT BY WITNESS	<del></del>	
		whose full p	ost office address i	s
(n	name of witness)			
	**************************************			
à	**************************************			
ecute the within	resent and did see _ n assignment and si described in such do	uch assignee is perso ocument.	onally known to me	
		Signatu	ure of Witness	_

Assignment from BLOEMBERGEN, Steven et al. to EcoSynthetix Ltd. PAT 92217W-90 Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 031747 FRAME: 0877

SIGNED	at		
		City or Town	Country
this	day of	, 2013 .	
		LEE, Do, Ik	
	STAT	EMENT BY WITNESS	
1,		whose full post offi	ce address is
	(name of witnes	s)	
assignmer	nally present and did nt and such assignor in such document.	see LEE, Do, Ik execute the with is personally known to me to be ti	iin he person
***************************************		Signature of V	Vitness
nis <u>\</u>	day of		Country
	STATE	MENT BY WITNESS	
M.	・ (name of witness	whose full post office	e address is
<u> </u>	peral	Burnayon, 1	
C-A-V	M H		
ecute the	ally present and did s within assignment a rson described in suc	nd such assignee is personally kn	nown to me
		101	
<del></del>		Signature of W	itness

Assignment from BLOEMBERGEN, Steven et al. to EcoSynthetix Ltd. PAT 92217W-90 Page 3 of 3